

No. 141, Original

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and

STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS AGAINST
NEW MEXICO'S COUNTERCLAIMS 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, AND 9.**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO,
Solicitor General
JEAN E. WILLIAMS
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ANN O'CONNELL ADAMS
Assistant to the Solicitor General
JAMES J. DuBOIS
R. LEE LEININGER
THOMAS K. SNODGRASS
STEPHEN M. MACFARLANE
JUDITH E. COLEMAN
Attorneys, Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The Claims of Texas and the United States..... 2

 B. The Special Master’s First Interim Report and Recommendation..... 5

 C. The Parties’ Exceptions. 8

 D. The Supreme Court’s Opinion..... 10

 E. Post-Opinion Proceedings..... 10

 F. New Mexico’s Counterclaims..... 11

III. STATEMENT..... 13

IV. LEGAL STANDARD..... 15

V. ARGUMENT 16

 A. New Mexico Fails to Identify Any Waiver of Federal Sovereign Immunity That Would Allow This Court to Exercise Jurisdiction Over Counterclaims Against the United States..... 16

 1. New Mexico’s counterclaims for damages fail to identify a waiver applicable to claims seeking monetary compensation from the United States 19

 2. New Mexico also fails to identify any money-mandating statute or contract giving it a right to compensation against the United States 20

 B. New Mexico Lacks Standing to Assert Counterclaims 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 Against the United States..... 22

 1. New Mexico lacks a particularized interest in the allocation by the Project of Rio Grande water New Mexico delivers to the Project under the Compact 24

 2. Because New Mexico is not a Project beneficiary, it lacks a cognizable interest in how the Project allocates water to EBID and EPCWID under the Downstream Contracts 25

 3. New Mexico’s allegations of injury to its interests from the Operating Agreement fail 27

4.	New Mexico fails to assert cognizable injuries in its other counterclaims against the United States	28
C.	New Mexico Fails to State Claims for Relief Against the United States as to Counterclaims 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9.	29
1.	The Second Claim.....	30
2.	The Fifth Claim.....	31
3.	The Sixth Claim	33
4.	The Seventh Claim.....	35
5.	The Eighth Claim.....	37
6.	The Ninth Claim	37
a.	New Mexico’s Ninth Claim fails to state a claim for relief under the 1906 Convention.....	38
b.	The 1906 Convention does not provide for a private right of action for which the Court can provide relief	40
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Sons, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15, 29
<i>Bean v. United States</i> , 163 F. Supp. 838 (Ct. Cl. 1958).....	8, 32, 33
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	34
<i>Berrey v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 636 (10th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>C.E. Alexander & Sons, Inc. v. DEC Int’l, Inc.</i> , 811 P.2d 899 (N.M. 1991)	26
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 440 U.S. 59 (1979).....	17
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	30
<i>Charlton v. Kelly</i> , 229 U.S. 447 (1913).....	40
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983)	24, 25
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 510 U.S. 805 (1993).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).....	16, 18
<i>EBID v. Regents of N.M. State Univ.</i> , 849 P.2d 372 (N.M. 1993)	26
<i>El Paso Cty Water Imp. Dist. No. 1 v. City of El Paso</i> , 133 F. Supp. 894 (D. Tex. 1955)	26
<i>Ellis v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 860 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>EPCWID v. Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n</i> , 701 F. Supp. 121 (W.D. Texas 1988)	41
<i>Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011)	16, 29

<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012).....	16
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	16
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Oklahoma</i> , 184 Fed. Appx. 701 (10th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 309 U.S. 495 (1940).....	17
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	17
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	17, 19
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Mass. Bar Found.</i> , 993 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1993).....	16, 37
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Jewell</i> , 730 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	15
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan</i> , 969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	22, 23
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. art. II, §§ 2-3.....	39

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	22
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	34
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	30, 34
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	34
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	34
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1251(b)(2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	36
28 U.S.C. § 2671.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1962d-5b(a).....	32
43 U.S.C. § 390b(a)	32
43 U.S.C. § 390b(b)	32
43 U.S.C. § 390b(e)	12, 32
43 U.S.C. § 391.....	24
43 U.S.C. § 421.....	25
43 U.S.C. § 423e.....	25
43 U.S.C. § 425h(e)	25
43 U.S.C. § 485.....	32, 33
43 U.S.C. § 485h(d)	25
43 U.S.C. § 521.....	12, 21, 35, 36
Act of Feb. 25, 1905, Pub. L. No. 58-104, 33 Stat. 814 (1905).....	32
Act of June 20, 1910, Pub. L. No. 61-219, 35 Stat. 557 (1910).....	25
Rio Grande Compact, Pub. L. No. 79-96, 53 Stat. 785 (1939).....	1, 24, 26, 30
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 73-10-1 – 47 (1978).....	25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 4, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2)(B) 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(d) 17, 18

Other Authorities

5 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1212
(3d ed. 2004) 18
5 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1367
(3d ed. 2004) 15
6 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1427
(3d ed. 2004) 17
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 335 (1987).39
